

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

JAMAAL CAMERON; RICHARD BRIGGS; RAJ LEE; MICHAEL CAMERON; MATTHEW SAUNDERS, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MICHAEL BOUCHARD, in his official capacity as Sheriff of Oakland County; CURTIS D. CHILDS, in his official capacity as Commander of Corrective Services; OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN,

Defendants.

Case No. 20-cv-10949-LVP-MJH  
Hon. Linda V. Parker

**PLAINTIFFS' EMERGENCY MOTION FOR TEMPORARY  
RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Plaintiffs Jamaal Cameron, Richard Briggs, Raj Lee, Michael Cameron, and Mathew Saunders, hereby move this Court, pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 65, for a temporary restraining order. The grounds for this motion are set forth in the Brief in Support of Plaintiffs' Motion for Temporary Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunction, filed herewith and the accompanying Declarations and Exhibits in support.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND AND FACTS .....	2
I. The COVID-19 Crisis Is a Health Crisis Unmatched in Living Memory .....	2
II. The COVID-19 Jail Outbreak Is An Extreme Threat to Public Health .....	4
III. The Oakland County Jail’s Woefully Insufficient Hygienic Conditions.....	6
1. Detained people cannot practice social distancing. ....	6
2. Defendants do not properly screen or quarantine. ....	6
3. Defendants do not provide adequate or timely health care.....	8
4. Defendants maintain dangerous conditions and fail to provide even basic hygiene supplies to the people confined at the Jail. ....	9
5. Defendants fail to provide information about COVID-19 and its spread.....	11
ARGUMENT .....	12
A. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits because Defendants are violating their Eighth and Fourteenth Amendment rights.....	13
1. Objective Risk of Harm .....	15
2. Subjective Indifference .....	17
B. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm.....	20
C. The Public Interest and Balance of Equities Weigh Heavily in Plaintiffs’ Favor. ....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>ACLU of Ky. v. McCreary Cty., Ky.</i> , 354 F.3d 438, 445 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	22
<i>Brown v. Bargery</i> , 207 F.3d 863, 867 (6th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>City of Dearborn v. Comcast of Mich.</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 750, 754 (E.D. Mich. 2008) .....	14
<i>City of Revere v. Mass. Gen. Hosp.</i> , 463 U.S. 239, 244 (1983) .....	15
<i>Dodds v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 845 F.3d 217, 222 (6th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347, 373 (1976) .....	23
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97, 104 (1976) .....	15
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825, 834 (1994).....	15
<i>G &amp; V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n</i> , 23 F.3d 1071, 1079 (6th Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25, 33 (1993).....	17, 23
<i>In re DeLorean Motor Co.</i> , 755 F.2d 1223, 1229 (6th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Malam v. Adducci</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, No. 20-cv-10829, 2020 WL 1672662 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 6, 2020).....	22
<i>Ohio Republican Party v. Brunner</i> , 543 F.3d 357, 361 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>Richko v. Wayne Cty., Mich.</i> , 819 F.3d 907, 915 (6th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Thakker v. Doll</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, No. 20-cv-480, 2020 WL 1671563 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2020).....	20
<i>United States v. Stephens</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, No. 15-CR-95, 2020 WL 1295155, at *2 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2020) .....	6
<i>Wilson v. Gordon</i> , 822 F.3d 934, 958 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	23
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7, 20 (2008) .....	13
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	2, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 13
